

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

EXXONMOBIL RESEARCH &
ENGINEERING CO., INC.,

Respondent,

and

INDEPENDENT LABORATORY
EMPLOYEES' UNION, INC.,

Charging Party.

CASE NOS. 22-CA-218903
22-CA-223073
22-CA-232016

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYER'S EXCEPTIONS

JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
1155 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 1000
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Office: (404) 525-8200
Facsimile: (404) 525-1173

-and-

666 Third Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Office: (212) 545-4000
Facsimile: (212) 972-3213

Respondent's Counsel:
Jonathan J. Spitz, Esq.
Craig M. Stanley, Esq.
Daniel D. Schudroff, Esq.
Amanda J. Fray, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. THE COMPANY’S POSITION CONCERNING THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED AND TO BE ARGUED	2
III. BACKGROUND FACTS CONCERNING THE COMPANY AND CLINTON.....	5
A. ExxonMobil Labor Relations.....	5
B. Background Concerning The 2018 Clinton Negotiations.....	5
C. ExxonMobil’s Record of Good Faith Bargaining at Clinton During The 2018 Negotiations	8
D. Contracting Negotiations and the May 25 Arbitration Award.....	9
1. <i>The Parties’ Positions Prior to Arbitrator Klein’s Award</i>	9
2. <i>The Parties’ Positions Following the Arbitration Award</i>	10
E. Negotiations Stall; Company Presents LBFO but Continues to Bargain	13
IV. THE COMPANY DID NOT VIOLATE THE ACT	14
A. The Company Did Not Condition Agreement On A Permissive Subject of Bargaining	14
1. <i>The ALJ Erroneously Found Contracting to be a Permissive Subject of Bargaining</i>	14
2. <i>The ALJ’s Finding That The Company Conditioned Agreement On A Permissive Subject Deprives Respondent Of Its Due Process Rights And Is Belied By The Record</i>	18
B. The ALJ Erroneously Found the Company Refused to Bargain Over Personal Time and That Such Refusal was Retaliatory	20
C. The Company Did Not “Disparage and Denigrate the Union”.....	24
1. <i>June 29, 2018</i>	24
2. <i>September 28, 2018</i>	25
3. <i>Discussion</i>	27
D. Respondent Did Not Unlawfully “Direct Deal”	30

E. The ALJ Erroneously Found the Company Unlawfully “Promised” Employees Eight Weeks PPTO If They Withdrew From Union Representation.....	34
1. <i>Facts</i>	34
2. <i>Discussion</i>	38
F. The Company Made No Material Change To Its Performance System; The Union Waived its Right to Bargain; and the Company Had a Sound Arguable Basis for its Actions	39
1. <i>Facts</i>	40
2. <i>Discussion</i>	42
G. The Company Did Not Engage In Bad Faith Bargaining	45
V. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Auto Workers Local 785,</u> 281 NLRB 704 (1986)	33
<u>Batavia Newspapers Corp.,</u> 311 NLRB 477 (1993)	17
<u>Bendix Corp. v. FTC,</u> 450 F.2d 534 (6th Cir. 1971)	18
<u>Bridon Cordage, Inc.,</u> 329 NLRB 258 (1999)	47
<u>Bulk Transport Service,</u> 267 NLRB 65 (1983)	23
<u>Burns Ford,</u> 182 NLRB 753 (1970)	45
<u>Children’s Ctr. for Behavior Dev.,</u> 347 NLRB 35 (2006)	28
<u>Civic Motor Inns,</u> 300 NLRB 774 (1990)	18
<u>Crest Litho, Inc.,</u> 308 NLRB 108 (1992)	45
<u>Detroit Newspaper Agency,</u> 327 NLRB 799 (1999)	20
<u>Eagle Transport Corp.,</u> 338 NLRB 489 (2002)	33, 34
<u>Erickson’s Inc.,</u> 366 NLRB No. 171 (2018)	28
<u>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB,</u> 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	14, 15, 16, 18
<u>General Electric Co.,</u> 01-CA-26374 (Div. Advice Aug. 28, 1990)	45

<u>General Motors Corp.</u> , 191 NLRB 951 (1971)	17
<u>Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</u> , 366 NLRB No. 121 (2018)	44
<u>Hill-Rom</u> , 297 NLRB 351 (1989), <u>enf'd. denied</u> , 957 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1992)	17, 18
<u>ILA v. NLRB</u> , 277 F.2d 681 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<u>Lamar Central Outdoor</u> , 343 NLRB 261 (2004)	19
<u>Langdale Forest Products Co.</u> , 335 NLRB 602 (2000)	39
<u>Laredo Packing</u> , 254 NLRB 1 (1983)	19
<u>Mid-State Ready Mix</u> , 307 NLRB 809 (1992)	17
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	18
<u>North Star Steel Co.</u> , 347 NLRB 1364 (2006)	42
<u>Nynex Corp.</u> , 338 NLRB 659 (2002)	42
<u>Optica Lee Borinquen Inc.</u> , 307 NLRB 705 (1992), <u>enf'd. mem.</u> 991 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1993)	28
<u>Passavant Memorial Hospital</u> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978)	32, 33
<u>Peerless Food Products</u> , 236 NLRB 161 (1978)	42
<u>Presbyterian University Hospital</u> , 320 NLRB 122 (1995)	18
<u>Procter & Gamble Manufacturing Co.</u> , 160 NLRB 334 (1966)	27, 28

<u>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma,</u> 334 NLRB 487 (2001), <u>enf'd</u> 318 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2003).....	46
<u>Quickway Transportation, Inc.,</u> 354 NLRB 560 (2009), <u>abrogated on other grounds by New Process Steel v.</u> <u>NLRB</u> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	19
<u>Rite Aid of New York,</u> 02-CA-160384, 2016 NLRB LEXIS 847 (ALJ Steven Davis Nov. 30, 2016).....	19, 20
<u>Rodale Press v. FTC,</u> 407 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	19
<u>Rossmore House,</u> 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	39
<u>Sierra Bullets, LLC,</u> 340 NLRB 242 (2003)	19
<u>Smurfit Stone,</u> 357 NLRB 1732 (2011)	19
<u>Southern California Gas Co.,</u> 316 NLRB 979 (1995)	31
<u>St. George Warehouse, Inc.,</u> 349 NLRB 870 (2007)	29, 38
<u>The Trading Port, Inc.,</u> 224 NLRB 980 (1976)	44, 45
<u>UNC Nuclear Industries,</u> 268 NLRB 841 (1984)	43, 44
<u>United Technologies Corp.,</u> 274 NLRB 1069 (1985), <u>enf'd</u> sub nom. <u>NLRB v. Pratt & Whitney</u> , 789 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1986).....	28
<u>United Technologies Corp.</u> 274 NLRB 609 (1985), <u>enf'd</u> sub nom. <u>NLRB v. Pratt & Whitney</u> , 789 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1986).....	31
<u>Vickers, Inc.,</u> 153 NLRB 561 (1965)	45
